GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4499
ANSWERED ON 23.03.2021

FUNDS ALLOCATED TO UTTAR PRADESH

t4499. SHRI RAJESH VERMA:

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise details of the funds allocated by the Government for the development
of Gram Panchayats in the State of Uttar Pradesh from the year 2016;

(b) the district-wise details of the Panchayats in the State of Uttar Pradesh which have been
computerized; and

(c) the total number of Panchayats which have been computerized in the said State?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(@): The Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR) implemented the schemes of Rajiv Gandhi
Panchayat Sashaktikaran Abhiyan (RGPSA) during 2012-13 to 2015-16, Capacity Building-
Panchayat Sashaktikaran Abhiyan (CB-PSA) during 2016-17 and 2017-18 and is now
implementing the Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) since 2018-19 in the country
including in the State of Uttar Pradesh to strengthen the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) with
major objectives of capacity building of the elected representatives and other functionaries in
the PRIs. No prior allocation of funds is made under the scheme and funds are released to the
States directly and not to any Districts, based on the annual action plan of the State. A total of
Rs. 383.54 crore has been released to the State of Uttar Pradesh as grants-in-aid under the above
schemes since 2016-17.

Under the scheme of Incentivization of Panchayats, the MoPR releases grants-in-aid to
the best performing Panchayats at all three tiers on the basis of their participation in different
categories of award competition held annually. Since 2016-17, the State of Uttar Pradesh won
213 awards for which Rs.22.40 crore has been released.

Further, Rs. 47,715.99 crore was allocated out of the fourteenth finance commission
award and fifteenth finance commission award for the Gram Panchayats in the State of Uttar
Pradesh during 2016-17 to 2020-21.

(b) & (c): Out of 58,750 Gram Panchayats in the State of Uttar Pradesh, 58,194 Gram
Panchayats have been computerized.
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